
 AGENDA
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Wednesday, October 12, 2022
4:00 PM, City Hall

4000 Galleria Parkway
Bee Cave, Texas 78738-3104

 
THE CITY OF BEE CAVE COUNCIL MEETINGS ARE AVAILABLE TO ALL
PERSONS REGARDLESS OF DISABILITY. IF YOU REQUIRE SPECIAL
ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CONTACT KAYLYNN HOLLOWAY AT 512-767-6641 AT
LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING. THANK YOU.

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call
Agenda Discussion

3. Consider approval of minutes of the meeting conducted on June 8, 2022

4. Public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a variance request for
Summit 56, Lot 1, located at the NW corner of SH-71W and N. Joint
Access Rd, Bee Cave, TX, for a variance to Bee Cave Unified
Development Code Article 3 - Zoning, Section 3.4.8B.9(i) regarding
separation requirements for gas stations.

5. Adjournment

The Board may go into closed session at any time when permitted by Chapters
418 or 551, Texas Government Code, or Section 321.3022 of the Texas Tax
Code. Before going into closed session a quorum of the Board  must be present,
the meeting must be convened as an open meeting pursuant to proper notice, and
the presiding officer must announce that a closed session will be held and must
identify the sections of Chapter 551 or 418, Texas Government Code, or Section
321.3022 of the Texas Tax Code authorizing the closed session.

Cer t if icat ion

I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted at Bee Cave City Hall,
4000 Galleria Parkway, Bee Cave, Texas, on the 7th day of October, 2022 at
5:00 P.M. (Seal)

          Reggie Brooks
          Deputy City Secretary



 



Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
10/12/2022

Agenda Item Transmittal

 Agenda Item:  3.

 Agenda Title:  Consider approval of minutes of the meeting conducted on June 8,
2022

 Board Action:  Approve or Deny

 Department:  Planning and Dev. - PZ Agenda

 Staff Contact:  Reggie Brooks, Administrative Coordinator

1. INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE

2. DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION

a) Background

b) Issues and Analysis

3. FINANCIAL/BUDGET

Amount Requested  Fund/Account No. 
Cert. Obligation  GO Funds
Other source  Grant title
Addtl tracking info  

4. TIMELINE CONSIDERATIONS

5. RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type



Minutes 06-08-2022 Exhibit



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

CITY OF BEE CAVE 
4000 Galleria Parkway  
Bee Cave, Texas 78738 

June 8, 2022 
 

STATE OF TEXAS              § 
 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS        § 
 
Present: 
Judson Scott, Chair  
Leslie Mitchell, Board Member 
Paula Boyd, Board Member  
David DeStefano, Board Member 
Eric Johnston, Board Member  
 
Absent:  
None  
 
City Staff: 
Clint Garza, City Manager  
Megan Will, Director of Planning and Development  
Kevin Sawtelle, City Engineer 
Amanda Padilla, Senior City Planner  
Sean Lapano, City Planner  
Reggie Brooks, Administrative Coordinator 
 
Call to Order and Announce a Quorum is Present 
 
With a quorum present, the meeting of the Bee Cave Zoning Board of Adjustments was called to order by 
Chair Scott at 4:02 p.m. on Wednesday June 8, 2022 in the Council Chambers. 
 
Consider approval of minutes of the meeting conducted on November 10, 2021. 
 
MOTION:  A motion was made by Board Member Mitchell, seconded by Board Member Boyd, to 
recommend approval on the minutes of November 10, 2021. 
 
The vote was taken on the motion with the following result: 
 

Voting Aye: Board Members Scott, Boyd, Mitchell, DeStefano, Johnston 
 Voting Nay:  None  
 Abstained: None 

Absent:  None  
 
The motion carried. 

 
 



Public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a variance request for Homestead, Lot 1 Blk C 
located at 4901 High Canyon Pass for variance to the City of Bee Cave Code of Ordinances: Sec. 
32.03.003(d)(1)(c) Minimum lot depth. 
 
MOTION:  A motion was made by Board Member Scott, seconded by Board Member Johnston, to 
recommend denial on the variance request for Homestead, Lot 1 Blk C located at 4901 High Canyon Pass 
for variance to the City of Bee Cave Code of Ordinances: Sec. 32.03.003(d)(1)(c) Minimum lot depth, based 
on the following conditions: 
 
The Board finds that pursuant to the Conditions Required for a Variance: Sec. 32.03.003(f)(2):  
(A) That there are no special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the  
strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the  
reasonable use of the land; and  
(B) That the variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property  
right of the applicant; and  
(C) That the granting of the variance will be detrimental to the public health, safety or  
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; and  
(D) That the granting of the variance will have the effect of preventing the orderly use of  
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. 
 
The Board recommends denial of the request for variance.  
 
Additionally, pursuant to the required Findings of Undue Hardship: 32.02.003(f)(3), the Board finds  
that:  
(A) That literal enforcement of the controls will not create an unnecessary hardship or practical  
difficulty in the development of the affected property; and  
(B) That the situation causing the hardship or difficulty is self-imposed; and  
(C) That the relief sought will injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property; and  
(D) That the granting of a variance will not be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these  
regulations. 
 
The vote was taken on the motion with the following result: 
 

Voting Aye: Board Members Scott, Boyd, Mitchell, DeStefano, Johnston 
 Voting Nay:  None  
 Abstained: None 

Absent:  None  
 
The motion carried. 

 
Adjournment 
 
MOTION:  A motion was made by Board Member Boyd, seconded by Board Member Mitchell to adjourn.  
 
The vote was taken on the motion with the following result: 
 

Voting Aye: Board Members Scott, Boyd, Mitchell, DeStefano, Johnston 
 Voting Nay:  None 
 Abstained: None 

Absent:  Board None 
 



The motion carried. 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment adjourned the meeting at 5:28 p.m. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF __________, 2022. 
 
         _____________________ 
         Judson Scott, Chair 
ATTEST 
____________________________ 
Reggie Brooks 



Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
10/12/2022

Agenda Item Transmittal

 Agenda Item:  4.

 Agenda Title:  Public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a variance request
for Summit 56, Lot 1, located at the NW corner of SH-71W and N.
Joint Access Rd, Bee Cave, TX, for a variance to Bee Cave Unified
Development Code Article 3 - Zoning, Section 3.4.8B.9(i) regarding
separation requirements for gas stations.

 Board Action:  

 Department:  Planning and Development

 Staff Contact:  Sean Lapano, City Planner & Megan Will, Director of Planning and
Development

1. INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE

see attached transmittal letter

2. DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION

a) Background

see attached transmittal letter

b) Issues and Analysis

see attached transmittal letter

3. FINANCIAL/BUDGET

Amount Requested  Fund/Account No. 
Cert. Obligation  GO Funds
Other source  Grant title
Addtl tracking info  

4. TIMELINE CONSIDERATIONS



5. RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Transmittal Letter - Summit 56, Lot 1 Variance Cover Memo

Summit 56 Final Plat Backup Material

Variance Request Letter Backup Material

Distance Exhibit Exhibit

Zoning Map Exhibit

DRAFT ZBA Order Summit 56 Lot 1 (QT) Ordinance



Zoning Board of Adjustment 
October 12, 2022 

Agenda Item Transmittal 
Agenda Item: # 4 

Agenda Title: Public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a variance request for 
Summit 56, Lot 1, located at the NW corner of SH-71W and N. Joint 
Access Rd, Bee Cave, TX, for a variance to Bee Cave Unified 
Development Code Article 3 - Zoning, Section 3.4.8B.9(i) regarding 
separation requirements for gas stations 

Council Action: Discussion, Consider Action  

Department: Planning & Development  

Staff Contact: Sean Lapano, City Planner & Megan Will, Director of Planning & 

Development 

 

 

Consider a request for a xx-acre lot zoned Neighborhood Mixed-use located at the NW corner 
of SH-71 West and N. Joint Access Road for a variance from Bee Cave Unified Development 
Code Article 3 - Zoning, Section 3.4.8B.9(i) to allow a gas station within 2000’ of another gas 
station.  

 

 

a) Background 

The subject property is part of the Summit 56 Subdivision. The Subdivision received approval 
of a final plat on May 10, 2010. The Subdivision was approved by the City with the verbiage 
“Commercial” designated for the lots, including the subject property (see plat note #21). At the 
time of plat approval, the property was located in the city’s extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ).  

An application for a non-point source pollution plan (NPS) permit was submitted to the city the 
subject property on May 5, 2013. The NPS permit application depicted a convenience store 
with gas sales among other uses for the subject property. However, the permit application was 
never completed nor was a permit issued by the city.  

The Summit 56 subdivision, including the subject property was annexed into the city limits on 
September 10, 2013, (Ord No. 13-160) and zoned Neighborhood Services (NS) district on 
November 26, 2013, (Ord No. 13-173). Under the zoning ordinance in effect at that time, a 
convince store with gas sales was not a permitted use in the NS district, or any zoning district 
within the city. 

1.  INTRODUCTION/PURPOSE 

2. DESCRIPTION/ JUSTIFICATION 

file://bcsvrgis/planning/Approved_Documents/Planning/Annexation/13-160%20_Hwy%2071%20Summit%2056%20Covert.pdf
file://bcsvrgis/planning/Approved_Documents/Planning/Zoning_Ordinances/13-173_Annexation%20Summit%2056%20Ag%20to%20NS.pdf
https://ecode360.com/38492980


In May 2016 the City confirmed with the owner of the subject property that their 2013 NPS 
application was grandfathered as it was submitted prior the annexation of the property. The 
property owner was directed to provide a response to the city comments issued in 2013. No 
response was received.  

In October 2018 city staff met with representative from 7-11 on site at the subject property to 
discuss potential development of the property as a convenience store with gas sales. This 
meeting prompted the property owner’s engineer to contact the city requesting clarification of 
the grandfathered status. The city attorney provided a response to this inquiry in January 2019 
indicating that a Chapter 245 vesting determination could be requested to determine the 
grandfathered status of the convenience store with gas sales use. The city attorney’s response 
also indicated that the owner of the subject property could pursue an alternative negotiated 
process provided for under Section 30.01.007(d)(9) of the City’s subdivision ordinance in effect 
at that time. This process would result in a zoning ordinance reflecting a combination of current 
ordinances and ordinances that would govern as if the project had vested rights under Chapter 
245. 

On June 11, 2019, city staff met with the owner of the subject property to discuss development 
of negotiated zoning ordinance, styled as a Planned Development District (PDD).  

An application for a Planned Development District (PDD) including a conveniences store with 
gas sales as a permitted use was submitted for the subject property on December 20, 2019.  City 
staff reviewed and provided comments on the application and two subsequent resubmittals; the 
last round of comments provided by the City on August 15, 2021. No response was provided to 
these comments. Zoning applications, including PDDs, expire after 180 days without a 
response to comments. 

In June 2022 Bee Cave City Council adopted a Unified Development Code (UDC) including 
updated Zoning regulations that rename the Neighborhood Services district to Mixed-Use 
Neighborhood and provided updated development standards and an expanded list of uses.  Per 
the UDC, a gas station with or without Convenience Store may be allowed in the MU-N district 
if the use adheres to the Conditional Standards of UDC Article 3, Section 3.4.8B.9 and a 
Specific Use Permit is approved. 

Section 3.4.8B.9(i) states, “A new Gas Station shall not be approved within two thousand feet 
(2,000’) of an existing Gas Station.” 
 
There is currently a gas station with convenience store (TXB Store #63) under construction at 
15701 W. SH-71, i.e., Lot 36, Block A of the Bella Colinas Commercial development. This 
property is only one hundred sixty two feet (162’) away from the proposed QuikTrip across 
Highway 71.  That property is located in the City’s ETJ but is subject to the Masonwood 
Amended and Restated Development Agreement (DA), which stipulates development of the 
property is subject the Neighborhood Services district (zoning) regulations (Section 32.03.009 
of the City’s previous zoning code), with the exception of 32.03.009(e)(3) and (e)(6), and that 
the use of the property is limited to the uses listed in Exhibit C of the DA.  Exhibit C permits a 
Gas Station with convenience store. 



b) Issues and Analysis 
Section 3.6.2 of the Unified Development Code specifies that no variance shall be granted 
without first having given public notice and having held a public hearing on the written variance 
request in accordance with this section, Section 1.2.4, Section 1.2.5 and TLGC Section 211.008 
and unless the Board finds: 

 
(i) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this Article 3 would deprive the applicant of 
the reasonable use of the land; and 

 
(ii) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant; and 
 

(iii) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; and 
 

(iv) That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of 
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3.6. 
 

(v) Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and intent 
Section 3.6 so that the public health, safety, and welfare may be secured, and that 
substantial justice may be done. 

 
In order to grant a variance, the Board must make written findings that an undue hardship 
exists, using the following criteria: 
 
(i) That literal enforcement of the controls will create an unnecessary hardship or practical 

difficulty in the development of the affected property; and 
 

(ii) That the situation causing the hardship or difficulty is neither self-imposed nor generally 
affecting all or most properties in the same zoning district; and 

 
(iii) That the relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property; 

and 
 
(iv) That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these 

regulations. 
 

 
None. 
 

 
N/A 

3.  TIMELINE CONSIDERATIONS 

4.  RECOMMENDATION 



 

 

1. QuikTrip Distance Map 
2. Summit 56 Plat 
3. QuikTrip Letter of Intent (Variance Request) 
4. Summit 56 Zoning Map 
5. Draft ZBA Order 

5. REFERENCE FILES 













 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 22, 2022  

 

The City of Bee Cave 

 

4000 Galleria Parkway 

 

Bee Cave, TX 78738 

  

 
 
RE: Zoning Variance    
 
 

Dear Zoning Board of Adjustments,  

 

 

QuikTrip Corporation respectfully requests the City of Bee Cave to consider our request of a 

variance from the Unified Development Code, Article 3, Section 3.4.8, Subsection B.9. The request is 

to waive the 2,000’ distance requirement of a new Gas Station from an existing Gas Station. Our 

proposed QuikTrip Gas Station is located at the NWC of Hwy 71 & N. Joint Access Rd which is 

163’, property line to property line, from a Texas Born Gas Station that is currently under 

construction. However, the TXB Gas Station does not lie within City Limits but within the Bee Cave 

ETJ. Due to the TXB Gas Station not being within the City Limits of Bee Cave, QT would like to 

request the variance to waive the requirement, as the requirement is for Gas Stations within the City 

Limits.  

 

Granting such variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or 

injurious to other property in the area as QT will adhere and follow all applicable City and State code.  

 

The strict application of the provisions of Article 3 would deprive the reasonable use of the 

land as our proposed use would not be allowed due to the 2000’ limitation.   

 

The variance requested is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right as, without the granting of requested variance, QT would not be able to develop the 

property.   

 

The granting of the requested variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of 

other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3.6. Granting this variance 

will allow further use of the land and will help promote future growth of the area. 

 

QuikTrip
®

 Corporation 
 

                       AUSTIN  DIVISION         
2007 Sam Bass Rd 

Suite 100 
Round Rock, TX 78681 

(512) 571-5701 

          David Meyer, Jr. 
    Real Estate Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 



QuikTrip respectfully asks the Zoning Board of Adjustment to consider the approval of our 

requested variance to reduce the 2,000’ distance limitation from Gas Station to Gas Station as the 

existing Gas Station is not located within the City Limits. QuikTrip is excited to be a part of the Bee 

Cave community.  

 

  

 

 

Respectfully,  

   
 
 
 
 
 

David Meyer, Jr. 

Real Estate Project Manager- QuikTrip Corp. 

A Fortune 100 "Best Companies to Work For" 

2007 Sam Bass Rd  

Suite 100 

Round Rock, TX 78681 

(512) 574-5701 - Direct Line 

dmeyerjr@quiktrip.com – Email 

 

 

 

mailto:dmeyerjr@quiktrip.com


QuikTrip Distance Map

400 ft

N

➤➤

N

dmeyerjr
Polygon

dmeyerjr
Text Box
QuikTrip Site

dmeyerjr
Polygon

dmeyerjr
Text Box
Existing Gas Station

dmeyerjr
Length Measurement
162'-11"





ORDER GRANTING/DENYING ZONING VARIANCE 
 
File No.:  22-735-ZV-Summit 56, Lot 1 / QuickTrip – Distance Variance 
Date of Hearing:  October 12, 2022 
Applicant:  David Meyer. / QuickTrip South, LLC 
Property Owner:  Summit Austin 56, LTD 
Property Address:  Summit 56, Lot 1, NW corner of SH-71 W and N. Joint Access Rd. 
 
Variance Request: Variance from Bee Cave Unified Development Code Section 
3.4.8.B.9(i) Gas Stations to allow for a gas station to be approved within two thousand feet 
(2,000’) of an existing gas station.  
 
Variance Procedure: No variance shall be granted without first giving public notice and 
conducting a public hearing on the variance request in accordance with Section 3.6.2A.1 
of the Bee Cave Unified Development Code, Article 3 – Zoning, and unless the Board of 
Adjustment makes specific, written findings, based on the application, staff report, 
information provided at the public hearing and board discussion, as follows: 
 
Conditions Required for a Variance: 3.6.2A.1: 

 (i) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such 
that the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of his/her land; and 

 (ii) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant; and 

 (iii) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; and 

 (iv) That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly 
use of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
Findings of Undue Hardship: 3.6.2B.1: 
 (i) That literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance will create an unnecessary 

hardship or practical difficulty in the development of the affected property; and 
 (ii) The situation causing the hardship or difficulty is neither self-imposed nor 

generally affecting all or most properties in the same zoning district; and 
 (iii) The relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming 

property; and 
 (iv) The granting of this variance is in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these 

regulations. 
 
The granting of a variance is based on the specific facts related to this application and does 

not render the applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions meaningless. 
 
Special Circumstances:  
 
 
 
Additional Findings: 
 
 
 



Conditions Required for a Variance: 3.6.2A.1: 
 
 
 
Findings of Undue Hardship: 3.6.2B.1: 
 
 
Conditions for Variance: 
 

 

 
In making the Findings and in requiring the Conditions, if any, above, the Board has 
considered the testimony and evidence of the applicant and any other affected parties and 
has taken into account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, existing uses of 
land in the vicinity, the number of persons who will reside or work within the proposed 
use, and the probable effect such variance will have upon traffic conditions and upon the 
public health, safety, convenience and welfare of the community. 
 
 
Board Action:   Grant _________   Deny ________ Grant with Conditions: ______ 

 

Expiration of this Approval: ________ 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of ________________, 2022, by the Board of 
Adjustment of the City of Bee Cave, Texas, by a vote of ____ (Ayes) ____ (Nays) _____ 
(Abstain). 
 
     CITY OF BEE CAVE 
     Board of Adjustment 
 
 
     By:  ______________________________________ 
      Judson Scott, Chair 
ATTEST: 
 
 
Reggie Brooks, Deputy City Secretary 
 
______________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
City Attorney 
Denton, Navarro, Rocha, Bernal & Zech, P.C. 



Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
10/12/2022

Agenda Item Transmittal
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